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Español
(Instrucciones originales)

Mycook Go
Distinguido cliente:

Le agradecemos que se haya decidido por la 
compra de un electrodoméstico de la marca 
Taurus.

Su tecnología, diseño y funcionalidad, junto con 
el hecho de superar las más estrictas normas de 
calidad le comportarán total satisfacción durante 
mucho tiempo.

	- Leer atentamente este folleto de 
instrucciones antes de poner el 
aparato en marcha y guardarlo 
para posteriores consultas. La 
no observación y cumplimiento 
de estas instrucciones pueden 
comportar como resultado un 
accidente.
	- Antes del primer uso, limpiar 
todas las partes del producto 
que puedan estar en contacto 
con los alimentos, procediendo 
tal como se indica en el apartado 
de LIMPIEZA.
	- Este aparato calienta por 
inducción. No se deberán 
colocar en la superficie de 
trabajo objetos metálicos como 
cuchillos, tenedores, cucharas 
y tapas puesto que podrían 
calentarse.
	- La temperatura de las 
superficies accesibles puede ser 
elevada cuando el aparato está 
en funcionamiento.
	- No tocar las partes metálicas o 

el cuerpo del aparato cuando 
está en funcionamiento, ya que 
puede provocar quemaduras.
	- No usar el aparato asociado a 
un programador, temporizador 
u otro dispositivo que conecte 
el aparato automáticamente.
	- Este aparato no debe ser 
usado por niños. Mantener el 
aparato y su conexión de red 
fuera del alcance de los niños.
	- Este aparato pueden utilizarlo 
personas con capacidades 
físicas, sensoriales o 
mentales reducidas o falta de 
experiencia y conocimiento, si 
se les ha dado la supervisión o 
formación apropiadas respecto 
al uso del aparato de una 
manera segura y comprenden 
los peligros que implica.
	- Este aparato no es un juguete. 
Los niños deben estar bajo 
vigilancia para asegurar que 
no jueguen con el aparato.
	- Después de su uso, apagar 
el aparato, y desenchufar 
de la alimentación si se deja 
desatendido.
	- La limpieza y el mantenimiento 
a realizar por el usuario no 
deben realizarlos los niños.
	- Apague el aparato y 
desconéctelo del suministro 
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eléctrico antes de cambiar 
los accesorios o aproximarse 
a partes que se mueven 
durante el uso. Y antes de 
realizar cualquier operación 
de limpieza, montaje o 
desmontaje.
	- Tenga cuidado al verter líquidos 
calientes dentro del recipiente 
del procesador de alimentos, ya 
que pueden salir expulsados a 
causa de una repentina emisión 
de vapor.
	- Las cuchillas están afiladas y 
existe riesgo de corte, proceder 
con cautela y evitar el contacto 
directo con el filo de las 
mismas.
	- Prestar especial atención 
durante el manejo de las 
cuchillas, durante operaciones 
de montaje y desmontaje, 
vaciado de jarra y limpieza.
	- Si alguna de las envolventes 
del aparato se rompe, 
desconectar inmediatamente el 
aparato de la red eléctrica para 
evitar la posibilidad de sufrir un 
choque eléctrico.
	- La clavija del aparato debe 
coincidir con la base eléctrica 
de la toma de corriente. Nunca 
modificar la clavija. No usar 
adaptadores de clavija, ya que 
puede existir riesgo y anularía 

la garantía.
	- Si el cable de alimentación está 
dañado, debe ser substituido, 
llamar al teléfono de atención 
al cliente indicado en la hoja de 
garantía. Con el fin de evitar un 
peligro, no intente desmontarlo 
o repararlo por sí mismo.
	- Este aparato está pensado 
únicamente para un uso 
doméstico, no para uso 
profesional o industrial. No 
está pensado para ser usado 
por clientes en entornos de 
hostelería de tipo alojamiento 
y desayuno, hoteles, moteles 
y otros entornos de tipo 
residencial, tampoco en casas 
rurales, zonas de cocina 
reservadas para el personal 
en tiendas, oficinas y otros 
entornos de trabajo.

PRECAUCIÓN: Evite derrames 
en la conexión de red y en la 
clavija. 
PRECAUCIÓN: La superficie del 
elemento calefactor puede estar 
sujeta a calor residual después 
de su uso.
- Antes de conectar el aparato a la red, 
verificar que el voltaje indicado en la placa de 
características coincide con el voltaje de red.

- Conectar el aparato a una base de toma de 
corriente provista de toma de corriente provista 
de toma de tierra y que soporte como mínimo 10 
amperios.

- No forzar el cable eléctrico de conexión. Nunca 
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usar el cable eléctrico para levantar, transportar o 
desenchufar el aparato. 

- No enrollar el cable eléctrico de conexión 
alrededor del aparato. - No dejar que el cable 
eléctrico de conexión quede colgando de la mesa 
o quede en contacto con las superficies calientes 
del aparato. 

- Verificar el estado del cable eléctrico de 
conexión. Los cables dañados o enredados 
aumentan el riesgo de choque eléctrico. - No 
tocar la clavija de conexión con las manos 
mojadas. - No utilizar el aparato con el cable 
eléctrico o la clavija dañada. 

- Si alguna de las envolventes del aparato se 
rompe, desconectar inmediatamente el aparato 
de la red para evitar la posibilidad de sufrir un 
choque eléctrico.

-Situar el aparato sobre una superficie horizontal, 
plana, estable y apta para soportar altas 
temperaturas, alejada de otras fuentes de calor y 
de posibles salpicaduras de agua.

-Los campos electromagnéticos inductivos 
generados por este aparato no suponen un 
riesgo para la salud de las personas. De todas 
formas, las personas con un marcapasos deben 
guardar una distancia mínima de 1 metro con el 
producto si este se encuentra en funcionamiento.

- No tocar las partes móviles del aparato en 
marcha. 

- No colocar el aparato sobre superficies 
calientes tales como placas de cocción, 
quemadores de gas, hornos o similares. 

- Para evitar fenómenos en la red eléctrica se 
recomienda que el aparato sea conectado a una 
impedancia máxima de 0.27 Ω. Para cualquier 
duda, consulte con su compañía eléctrica.

- Usar siempre el aparato con la junta de la 
tapa de la jarra correctamente colocada en su 
posición. No usar el aparato si esta junta de 
estanqueidad está deteriorada o rota, debe ser 
substituida por una nueva.

-Usar siempre el aparato con la junta 
estanqueidad del fondo de la jarra (la de las 
cuchillas) correctamente colocada en su posición. 
No usar el aparato si está junta de estanqueidad 
está deteriorada o rota, debe ser substituida por 
una nueva.

-No sobrecargar el aparato procesando 
cantidades de alimento superiores a las que ha 
estado diseñado, ya que puede dañar el aparato. 

- No sobrecargar la balanza superando los límites 
de peso, ya que puede dañar el aparato. 

- No derramar líquidos sobre el aparato, ya que 
puede dañarlo.

- No dar golpes a la jarra o al propio aparato, ya 
que puede dañarlo.

SERVICIO: 

Toda utilización inadecuada, o en desacuerdo 
con las instrucciones de uso, puede comportar 
peligro, anulando la garantía y la responsabilidad 
del fabricante.

Anomalías y reparación

En caso de avería o ante la imposibilidad de 
resolver las anomalías según los procedimientos 
descritos en la tabla que encontrará en el 
manual de instrucciones de la página web llevar 
el aparato a un Servicio de Asistencia Técnica 
autorizado. Si la conexión red está dañada, 
debe ser substituida, proceder como en caso de 
avería.

Para las versiones EU del producto y/o en el caso 
de que en su país aplique:

Ecología y reciclabilidad

Los materiales que constituyen el envase de 
este aparato, están integrados en un sistema de 
recogida, clasificación y reciclado de los mismos. 
Si desea deshacerse de ellos, puede utilizar los 
contenedores públicos apropiados para cada 
tipo de material. El producto está exento de 
concentraciones de sustancias que se puedan 
considerar dañinas para el medio ambiente.

Este símbolo significa que, si desea 
deshacerse del producto, una vez 
transcurrida la vida del mismo, debe 
depositarlo por los medios adecuados 
a manos de un gestor de residuos 
autorizado para la recogida selectiva 
de Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos y 

Electrónicos (RAEE).



(Instrucciones originales)

Características técnicas

Máxima capacidad de la jarra: 2 litros

Peso máximo en una sola pesada: 2000 gr

Peso máximo acumulado: 4000 gr

Resolución: 5 gr

Este aparato cumple con la Directiva 2014/35/EU 
de Baja Tensión, con la Directiva 2014/30/EU de 
Compatibilidad Electromagnética, con la Directiva 
2011/65/EU sobre restricciones a la utilización de 
determinadas sustancias peligrosas en aparatos 
eléctricos y electrónicos y con la Directiva 
2009/125/EC sobre los requisitos de diseño 
ecológico aplicable a los productos relacionados 
con la energía.



Català
(Traduït a partir de les instruccions originals)

Mycook Go
Distingit client:

Li agraïm que s’hagi decidit per la compra d’un 
electrodomèstic de la marca Taurus.

La seva tecnologia, disseny i funcionalitat, 
juntament amb el fet de superar les més estrictes 
normes de qualitat li comportaran total satisfacció 
durant molt de temps.

	- Llegir atentament aquest fullet 
d’instruccions abans de posar 
l’aparell en marxa i guardar-lo 
per a posteriors consultes. La 
no observació i compliment 
d’aquestes instruccions poden 
comportar com a resultat un 
accident.
	- Abans del primer ús, netejar 
totes les parts del producte 
que puguin estar en contacte 
amb els aliments, procedint 
tal com s’indica en l’apartat de 
NETEJA.
	- Aquest aparell s’escalfa 
per inducció. No s’han de 
col·locar a la superfície de 
treball objectes metàl·lics com 
ganivets, forquilles, culleres i 
tapes ja que podrien escalfar-
se.
	- La temperatura de les 
superfícies accessibles pot 
ésser elevada quan l’aparell 
està en funcionament.
	- No tocar les parts metàl·liques 
o el cos de l’aparell quan està 

en funcionament, ja que pot 
provocar cremades.
	- No utilitzar l’aparell 
associat a un programador, 
temporitzador o un altre 
dispositiu que connecti l’aparell 
automàticament.
	- Aquest aparell no ha d’ésser 
usat per nens. Mantenir l’aparell 
i la seva connexió de xarxa fora 
de l’abast dels nens.
	- Aquest aparell el poden utilitzar 
persones amb capacitats 
físiques, sensorials o mentals 
reduïdes o falta d’experiència 
i coneixement, si se’ls ha 
donat la supervisió o formació 
apropiades respecte a l’ús de 
l’aparell d’una manera segura 
i comprenen els perills que 
implica.
	- Aquest aparell no és una 
joguina. Els nens han d’estar 
sota vigilància per assegurar 
que no juguin amb l’aparell.
	- Després del seu ús, apagar 
l’aparell, i desconnectar 
de l’alimentació si es deixa 
desatès.
	- La neteja i el manteniment a 
realitzar per l’usuari no han de 
realitzar-los els nens.
	- Apagueu l’aparell 
i desconnecteu  el 
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subministrament elèctric abans 
de canviar els accessoris o 
aproximar-se a parts que es 
mouen durant l’ús, i abans de 
realitzar qualsevol operació 
de neteja, muntatge o 
desmuntatge.
	- Aneu amb compte a l’abocar 
líquids calents dins el recipient 
del processador d’aliments, ja 
que poden sortir expulsats a 
causa d’una sobtada emissió 
de vapor.
	- Les ganivetes estan afilades i 
hi ha risc de tall, procedir amb 
cautela i evitar el contacte 
directe amb el tall de les 
mateixes.
	- Prestar especial atenció durant 
el maneig de les ganivetes, 
durant operacions de muntatge 
i desmuntatge, buidat de la 
gerra i neteja.
	- Si alguna de les envoltants 
de l’aparell es trenca, 
desconnectar immediatament 
l’aparell de la xarxa elèctrica 
per evitar la possibilitat de patir 
un xoc elèctric.
	- La clavilla de l’aparell ha de 
coincidir amb la base elèctrica 
de la presa de corrent. Mai 
modificar la clavilla. No fer 
servir adaptadors de clavilla, ja 
que pot existir risc i anul·laria la 

garantia.
	- Si el cable d’alimentació està 
danyat, ha de ser substituït, 
trucar a el telèfon d’atenció 
al client indicat en el full de 
garantia. Per tal d’evitar un 
perill, no intenti desmuntar-lo o 
reparar per si mateix.
	- Aquest aparell està pensat 
únicament per a un ús 
domèstic, no per a ús 
professional o industrial. No 
està pensat per a ser usat per 
clients en entorns d’hostaleria 
servei d’allotjament i esmorzar, 
hotels, motels i altres entorns 
de tipus residencial, tampoc en 
cases rurals, zones de cuina 
reservades per al personal 
en botigues, oficines i altres 
entorns de treball.

ATENCIÓ: Eviteu vessaments 
a la connexió de xarxa i en la 
clavilla.
ATENCIÓ: La superfície de 
l’element calefactor es pot veure 
afectada per calor residual 
després del seu ús.
- Abans de connectar l’aparell a la xarxa, 
verificar que el voltatge indicat a la placa de 
característiques coincideix amb el voltatge de 
xarxa.

- Connectar l’aparell a una base de presa de 
corrent proveïda de presa de corrent proveïda 
de connexió a terra i que suporti com a mínim 10 
ampers.

- No forçar el cable elèctric de connexió. Mai 
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utilitzar el cable elèctric per aixecar, transportar o 
desendollar l’aparell.

- No enrotllar el cable elèctric de connexió al 
voltant de l’aparell. 

- No deixar que el cable elèctric de connexió 
quedi penjant de la taula o quedi en contacte 
amb les superfícies calentes de l’aparell.

- Verificar l’estat del cable elèctric de connexió. 
Els cables danyats o enredats augmenten el risc 
de xoc elèctric. - No tocar la clavilla de connexió 
amb les mans mullades. 

- No utilitzar l’aparell amb el cable elèctric o la 
clavilla danyada.

- Si alguna de les envoltants de l’aparell es 
trenca, desconnectar immediatament l’aparell de 
la xarxa per evitar la possibilitat de patir un xoc 
elèctric.

- Situar l’aparell sobre una superfície horitzontal, 
plana, estable i apta per a suportar altes 
temperatures, allunyada d’altres fonts de calor i 
de possibles esquitxades d’aigua.

-Els camps electromagnètics inductius generats 
per aquest aparell no suposen un risc per a 
la salut de les persones. De tota manera, les 
persones amb un marcapassos han de guardar 
una distància mínima d’1 metre amb el producte 
si aquest es troba en funcionament.

- No tocar les parts mòbils de l’aparell en marxa.

- No col·locar l’aparell sobre superfícies calentes 
com ara plaques de cocció, cremadors de gas, 
forns o similars.

- Per evitar fenòmens a la xarxa elèctrica es 
recomana que l’aparell sigui connectat a una 
impedància màxima de 0.27 Ω. Per a qualsevol 
dubte, consulti amb la seva companyia elèctrica.

- Fer servir sempre l’aparell amb la junta de la 
tapa de la gerra correctament col·locada en la 
seva posició. No usar l’aparell si aquesta junta 
d’estanqueïtat està deteriorada o trencada, ha de 
ser substituïda per una de nova.

-Usar sempre l’aparell amb la junta estanquitat 
de fons de la gerra (la de les fulles) correctament 
col·locada en la seva posició. No usar l’aparell 
si està junt d’estanquitat està deteriorada o 
trencada, ha de ser substituïda per una de nova.

-No sobrecarregar l’aparell processant quantitats 
d’aliment superiors a les que ha estat dissenyat, 
ja que pot danyar l’aparell.

- No sobrecarregar la balança superant els límits 
de pes, ja que pot danyar l’aparell.

- No vessar líquids sobre l’aparell, ja que pot 
danyar-lo.

- No donar cops a la gerra o al propi aparell, ja 
que pot danyar-lo.

SERVEI: 

Tota utilització inadequada, o en desacord 
amb les instruccions d’ús, pot comportar perill, 
anul·lant la garantia i la responsabilitat de 
fabricant.

Anomalies i reparacions

En cas d’avaria o davant la impossibilitat de 
resoldre les anomalies segons els procediments 
descrits en la taula que trobareu en el manual 
d’instruccions de la pàgina web portar l’aparell 
a un Servei d’Assistència Tècnica autoritzat. 
Si la connexió xarxa està danyada, ha de ser 
substituïda, procedir com en cas d’avaria.

Per a les versions EU del producte i / o en el cas 
que al seu país apliqui:

Ecologia i reciclabilitat

Els materials que constitueixen l’envàs d’aquest 
aparell, estan integrats en un sistema de 
recollida, classificació i reciclatge dels mateixos. 
Si voleu desfer-se’n, pot utilitzar els contenidors 
públics apropiats per a cada tipus de material. 
El producte està exempt de concentracions de 
substàncies que es puguin considerar perjudicials 
per al medi ambient.

Aquest símbol significa que, si vol 
desfer-se del producte, un cop 
transcorreguda la vida d’aquest, ha de 
dipositar-se pels mitjans adequats a 
mans d’un gestor de residus autoritzat 
per a la recollida selectiva de Residus 
d’Aparells Elèctrics i Electrònics 

(RAEE).
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Característiques tècniques

Màxima capacitat de la gerra: 2 litres

Pes màxim en una sola pesada: 2000 gr

Pes màxim acumulat: 4000 gr

Resolució: 5 gr

Aquest aparell compleix amb la Directiva 
2014/35/EU de Baixa Tensió, amb la Directiva 
2014/30/EU de Compatibilitat Electromagnètica, 
amb la Directiva 2011/65/EU sobre restriccions 
a la utilització de determinades substàncies 
perilloses en aparells elèctrics i electrònics i amb 
la Directiva 2009/125/EC sobre els requisits 
de disseny ecològic aplicable als productes 
relacionats amb l’energia.



Français
(Traduit des instructions originales)

Mycook Go
Client distingué:

Nous vous remercions d’avoir pris la décision 
d’acheter un appareil de marque Taurus.

Sa technologie, son design et sa fonctionnalité, 
ainsi que le fait qu’il dépasse les normes de 
qualité les plus strictes, vous donneront entière 
satisfaction pendant longtemps.

Lisez attentivement ce livret 
d’instructions avant de démarrer 
l’appareil et conservez-le 
pour pouvoir le consulter 
ultérieurement. La non-
observation et le non-respect 
de ces instructions peuvent 
entraîner un accident.

	- Avant la première utilisation, 
nettoyez toutes les parties du 
produit pouvant être en contact 
avec les aliments, en procédant 
comme indiqué dans la section 
NETTOYAGE.
	- Cet appareil chauffe par 
induction. Les objets 
métalliques tels que couteaux, 
fourchettes, cuillères et 
couvercles ne doivent pas 
être placés sur la surface de 
travail car ils pourraient devenir 
chauds.
	- La température des surfaces 
accessibles peut être élevée 
lorsque l’appareil est en 
marche.

	- Ne touchez pas les parties 
métalliques ou le corps de 
l’appareil lorsqu’il est en 
fonctionnement, car cela 
pourrait provoquer des brûlures.
	- N’utilisez pas l’appareil associé 
à un programmateur, une 
minuterie ou tout autre dispositif 
qui connecte automatiquement 
l’appareil.
	- Cet appareil ne doit pas être 
utilisé par des enfants. Gardez 
l’appareil et son raccordement 
au réseau hors de portée des 
enfants.
	- Cet appareil peut être 
utilisé par des personnes 
ayant des capacités 
physiques, sensorielles ou 
mentales réduites ou un 
manque d’expérience et de 
connaissances, si elles ont 
reçu une supervision ou 
une formation appropriée 
concernant l’utilisation sûre de 
l’appareil et comprennent les 
dangers encourus.
	- Cet appareil n’est pas un 
jouet. Les enfants doivent être 
surveillés pour s’assurer qu’ils 
ne jouent pas avec l’appareil.
	- Après utilisation, éteignez 
l’appareil et débranchez-le de 
l’alimentation électrique s’il est 
laissé sans surveillance.
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	- Le nettoyage et l’entretien à 
effectuer par l’utilisateur ne 
doivent pas être effectués par 
des enfants.
	- Éteignez l’appareil et 
débranchez-le de l’alimentation 
électrique avant de changer 
d’accessoires ou d’approcher 
des pièces qui bougent pendant 
l’utilisation. Et avant d’effectuer 
toute opération de nettoyage, 
de montage ou de démontage.
	- Soyez prudent lorsque vous 
versez des liquides chauds 
dans le pichet du robot car ils 
peuvent être éjectés en raison 
d’une libération soudaine de 
vapeur.
	- Les lames sont tranchantes 
et il y a un risque de coupure, 
procédez avec prudence et 
évitez tout contact direct avec la 
lame.
	- Faites particulièrement attention 
lors de la manipulation des 
lames, des opérations de 
montage et de démontage, 
de vidage du pichet et de 
nettoyage.
	- Si l’un des boîtiers de 
l’appareil se brise, débranchez 
immédiatement l’appareil du 
secteur électrique pour éviter la 
possibilité d’un choc électrique.
	- La fiche de l’appareil doit 

correspondre à la base 
électrique de la prise. Ne 
modifiez jamais la prise. 
N’utilisez pas d’adaptateurs 
de prise, car il peut y avoir un 
risque et annulerait la garantie.
	- Si le câble d’alimentation 
est endommagé, il doit être 
remplacé, appelez le numéro 
de téléphone du service 
client indiqué sur la feuille 
de garantie. Afin d’éviter un 
danger, n’essayez pas de le 
démonter ou de le réparer vous-
même.
	- Cet appareil est destiné à un 
usage domestique uniquement, 
pas à un usage professionnel 
ou industriel. Il n’est pas destiné 
à être utilisé par les clients 
dans des environnements 
d’accueil de type chambres 
d’hôtes, hôtels, motels et 
autres environnements de type 
résidentiel, ni dans des maisons 
rurales, des zones de cuisine 
réservées au personnel dans 
des magasins, des bureaux 
et autres environnements de 
travail.

ATTENTION : évitez tout 
débordement au niveau du 
raccordement au réseau et de la 
fiche.
ATTENTION : La surface de 
l’élément chauffant peut être 
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soumise à une chaleur résiduelle 
après utilisation.
- Avant de brancher l’appareil au secteur, vérifiez 
que la tension indiquée sur la plaque signalétique 
correspond à la tension du secteur.

- Branchez l’appareil sur une prise de courant 
reliée à la terre et pouvant supporter au moins 10 
ampères.

- Ne forcez pas le câble de raccordement 
électrique. N’utilisez jamais le cordon électrique 
pour soulever, transporter ou débrancher 
l’appareil.

- Ne pas enrouler le câble de raccordement 
électrique autour de l’appareil. - Ne laissez pas 
le câble de raccordement électrique pendre au-
dessus de la table ou entrer en contact avec les 
surfaces chaudes de l’appareil.

- Vérifier l’état du câble de raccordement 
électrique. Les câbles endommagés ou emmêlés 
augmentent le risque de choc électrique. - Ne 
touchez pas la fiche de connexion avec les mains 
mouillées. - N’utilisez pas l’appareil avec le câble 
électrique ou la prise endommagée. 

- Si l’un des boîtiers de l’appareil se brise, 
débranchez immédiatement l’appareil du secteur 
pour éviter la possibilité de subir un choc 
électrique.

-Placez l’appareil sur une surface horizontale, 
plane et stable capable de résister à des 
températures élevées, à l’écart d’autres sources 
de chaleur et d’éventuelles projections d’eau.

-Les champs électromagnétiques inductifs 
générés par cet appareil ne présentent pas de 
risque pour la santé humaine. Cependant, les 
personnes portant un stimulateur cardiaque 
doivent se tenir à une distance minimale de 1 
mètre du produit s’il est en cours d’utilisation.

- Ne touchez pas les parties mobiles de l’appareil 
pendant son fonctionnement. 

- Ne placez pas l’appareil sur des surfaces 
chaudes telles que des plaques chauffantes, des 
feux de gaz, des fours ou similaires. 

- Pour éviter des phénomènes sur le réseau 
électrique, il est recommandé de brancher 
l’appareil à une impédance maximale de 0,27 Ω. 
Pour toute question, consultez votre compagnie 

d’électricité.

- Utilisez toujours l’appareil avec le joint du 
couvercle du pichet correctement mis en place. 
N’utilisez pas l’appareil si ce joint d’étanchéité est 
endommagé ou cassé, il doit être remplacé par 
un neuf.

-Utilisez toujours l’appareil avec le joint 
d’étanchéité au fond du pichet (celui des lames) 
correctement mis en place. N’utilisez pas 
l’appareil si le joint d’étanchéité est endommagé 
ou cassé, il doit être remplacé par un neuf.

-Ne surchargez pas l’appareil en traitant des 
quantités d’aliments supérieures à celles pour 
lesquelles il a été conçu, car cela pourrait 
endommager l’appareil. 

- Ne surchargez pas la balance en dépassant les 
limites de poids, car cela pourrait endommager 
l’appareil. 

- Ne renversez pas de liquides sur l’appareil, cela 
pourrait l’endommager.

- Ne frappez pas le pichet ou l’appareil lui-même, 
cela pourrait l’endommager.

SERVICE : 

Toute mauvaise utilisation, ou en désaccord avec 
les instructions d’utilisation, peut entraîner un 
danger, annulant la garantie et la responsabilité 
du fabricant.

Anomalies et réparation

En cas de panne ou s’il est impossible de 
résoudre les anomalies selon les procédures 
décrites dans le tableau que vous trouverez 
dans le manuel d’instructions sur le site Internet, 
apportez l’appareil à un Service d’Assistance 
Technique agréé. Si la connexion réseau est 
endommagée, elle doit être remplacée, en 
procédant comme dans le cas d’une panne.

Pour les versions UE du produit et/ou le cas 
échéant dans votre pays :

Écologie et recyclabilité

Les matériaux qui composent l’emballage de 
cet appareil sont intégrés dans un système 
de collecte, de classement et de recyclage. 
Si vous souhaitez vous en débarrasser, vous 
pouvez utiliser les conteneurs publics appropriés 
pour chaque type de matériel. Le produit est 
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exempt de concentrations de substances 
pouvant être considérées comme nocives pour 
l’environnement.

Ce symbole signifie que, si vous 
souhaitez vous débarrasser du 
produit, une fois sa durée de vie 
écoulée, vous devez le déposer par 
les moyens appropriés auprès d’un 
gestionnaire de déchets agréé pour la 
collecte sélective des Déchets 

d’Equipements Electriques et Electroniques 
(DEEE).

Caractéristiques techniques

Capacité maximale du pichet : 2 litres

Poids maximum en une seule pesée : 2000 gr

Poids maximum cumulé : 4000 gr

Résolution : 5 gr

Cet appareil est conforme à la directive 
basse tension 2014/35/UE, à la directive sur 
la compatibilité électromagnétique 2014/30/
UE, à la directive 2011/65/UE relative aux 
restrictions d’utilisation de certaines substances 
dangereuses dans les équipements électriques 
et électroniques et à la directive 2009/125/CE sur 
les exigences d’écoconception applicables aux 
produits liés à l’énergie.



Deutsch
(Übersetzung der ursprünglichen Anweisungen)

Mycook Go
Sehr geehrter Kunde:

Wir danken Ihnen, dass Sie sich für ein Gerät der 
Marke Taurus entschieden haben.

Seine Technologie, sein Design und seine 
Funktionalität sowie die Tatsache, dass es die 
strengsten Qualitätsstandards übertrifft, werden 
Sie lange Zeit zufriedenstellen.

	- Lesen Sie diese 
Bedienungsanleitung 
vor Inbetriebnahme des 
Gerätes sorgfältig durch 
und bewahren Sie sie zum 
späteren Nachschlagen auf. 
Die Nichtbeachtung und 
Nichtbeachtung dieser Hinweise 
kann zu einem Unfall führen.
	- Vor dem ersten Gebrauch alle 
Teile des Produkts reinigen, die 
mit Lebensmitteln in Berührung 
kommen könnten. Dafür wie 
im Abschnitt REINIGUNG 
beschrieben vorgehen.
	- Dieses Gerät heizt durch 
Induktion. Metallische 
Gegenstände wie Messer, 
Gabeln, Löffel und Deckel 
sollten nicht auf die 
Arbeitsfläche des Geräts gelegt 
werden, da diese heiß werden 
können.
	- Die Temperatur der Oberflächen 
kann während des Betriebs des 

Gerätes hoch sein.
	- Berühren Sie während des 
Betriebs nicht die Metallteile 
oder das Gehäuse des Geräts, 
da dies zu Verbrennungen 
führen kann.
	- Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht 
mit einem Programmiergerät, 
Timer oder einem anderen 
verbundenen Gerät, das die 
Küchenmaschine automatisch 
anschaltet oder betreibt.
	- Dieses Gerät darf nicht von 
Kindern benutzt werden. 
Bewahren Sie das Gerät und 
seine Netzwerkverbindung 
außerhalb der Reichweite von 
Kindern auf.
	- Dieses Gerät kann von 
Personen mit eingeschränkten 
physischen, sensorischen 
oder geistigen Fähigkeiten 
oder Mangel an Erfahrung 
und Wissen benutzt werden, 
wenn sie entsprechend 
beaufsichtigt oder in Bezug auf 
den sicheren Gebrauch des 
Geräts geschult wurden und die 
damit verbundenen Gefahren 
verstehen.
	- Dieses Gerät ist kein Spielzeug. 
Kinder müssen beaufsichtigt 
werden, um sicherzustellen, 
dass sie nicht mit dem Gerät 
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spielen
	- Schalten Sie das Gerät nach 
Gebrauch aus und ziehen 
Sie den Netzstecker, wenn es 
unbenutzt oder unbeaufsichtigt 
bleibt.
	- Vom Benutzer durchzuführende 
Reinigung und Wartung dürfen 
nicht von Kindern durchgeführt 
werden.
	- Schalten Sie das Gerät aus 
und trennen Sie es von der 
Stromversorgung, bevor Sie 
Zubehörteile wechseln oder 
sich Teilen nähern, die sich 
während des Gebrauchs 
bewegen. Ebenso bevor 
Sie Reinigungs-, Montage- 
oder Demontagearbeiten 
durchführen.
	- Seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn 
Sie heiße Flüssigkeiten 
in den Kochbehälter der 
Küchenmaschine gießen, da 
diese durch einen plötzlichen 
Dampfaustritt herausgeblasen 
werden können.
	- Die Klingen sind scharf und 
es besteht Schnittgefahr, 
gehen Sie vorsichtig vor und 
vermeiden Sie direkten Kontakt 
mit der Klingenkante.
	- Besondere Aufmerksamkeit 
ist gefordert beim Umgang mit 
den Klingen, bei Montage- und 

Demontagearbeiten, Entleerung 
der Kanne und Reinigung.
	- Der Stecker des Gerätes muss 
mit dem elektrischen Sockel 
der Steckdose übereinstimmen. 
Modifizieren Sie niemals den 
Stecker. Verwenden Sie keine 
Steckeradapter, da Gefahr 
besteht und die Garantie 
erlischt.
	- Wenn das Netzkabel 
beschädigt ist, muss es ersetzt 
werden, rufen Sie die auf dem 
Garantieblatt angegebene 
Kundendienstnummer an. 
Um Gefahren zu vermeiden, 
versuchen Sie nicht, es selbst 
zu zerlegen oder zu reparieren.
	- Dieses Gerät ist nur für den 
häuslichen Gebrauch bestimmt, 
nicht für den professionellen 
oder industriellen Gebrauch. 
Es ist nicht für die 
Verwendung durch Kunden 
in Gastgewerbeumgebungen 
vom Typ Bed & Breakfast, 
Hotels, Motels und anderen 
Wohnumgebungen oder 
in ländlichen Häusern, 
Küchenbereichen, die dem 
Personal in Geschäften, 
Büros und anderen 
Arbeitsumgebungen 
vorbehalten sind, bestimmt.
	- VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie 
ein Erschütterungen von 
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Netzwerkverbindung und 
Stecker.
	- VORSICHT: Die Oberfläche des 
Heizelements kann nach dem 
Gebrauch einer Restwärme 
ausgesetzt sein.

- Bevor Sie das Gerät an das Stromnetz 
anschließen, prüfen Sie, ob die auf dem 
Typenschild angegebene Spannung mit der 
Netzspannung übereinstimmt.

- Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine Steckdose an, 
die über eine geerdete Steckdose verfügt und 
mindestens 10 Ampere standhält.

- Das elektrische Anschlusskabel nicht mit 
Gewalt belasten. Verwenden Sie niemals das 
Stromkabel, um das Gerät anzuheben, zu 
transportieren oder vom Netz zu trennen.

- Wickeln Sie das elektrische Anschlusskabel 
nicht um das Gerät. - Lassen Sie das elektrische 
Anschlusskabel nicht über den Tisch hängen 
oder mit den heißen Oberflächen des Gerätes in 
Berührung kommen.

- Zustand des elektrischen Anschlusskabels 
prüfen. Beschädigte oder verwickelte Kabel 
erhöhen die Gefahr eines Stromschlags. - 
Berühren Sie den Anschlussstecker nicht mit 
nassen Händen. - Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht 
mit einem beschädigten Stromkabel oder einem 
beschädigten Stecker.

- Wenn ein Teil des Geräts zerbricht, trennen 
Sie das Gerät sofort vom Stromnetz, um einen 
Stromschlag zu vermeiden.

- Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine waagerechte, 
ebene und stabile Oberfläche, die hohen 
Temperaturen standhält, fern von anderen 
Wärmequellen und möglichen Wasserspritzern.

- Die von diesem Gerät erzeugten induktiven 
elektromagnetischen Felder stellen keine Gefahr 
für die menschliche Gesundheit dar. Personen 
mit einem Herzschrittmacher sollten jedoch 
einen Mindestabstand von 1 Meter zum Produkt 
einhalten, wenn es verwendet wird.

- Berühren Sie während des Betriebs nicht die 
beweglichen Teile des Geräts.

- Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht auf heiße 
Oberflächen wie Kochplatten, Gasbrenner, Öfen 
oder ähnliches.

- Um Spannungen im Stromnetz zu vermeiden, 
wird empfohlen, das Gerät an eine maximale 
Impedanz von 0,27 anzuschließen. Bei Fragen 
wenden Sie sich an Ihr Elektrounternehmen.

- Verwenden Sie das Gerät immer mit korrekt 
angebrachter Deckeldichtung. Verwenden Sie 
das Gerät nicht, wenn diese Dichtung beschädigt 
oder gebrochen ist, sie muss durch eine neue 
ersetzt werden.

- Benutzen Sie das Gerät immer so, dass die 
Dichtung am Boden des Gefäßes (mit den 
Klingen) richtig positioniert ist. Verwenden Sie 
das Gerät nicht, wenn die Dichtung beschädigt 
oder gebrochen ist, sie muss durch eine neue 
ersetzt werden.

- Überlasten Sie das Gerät nicht, indem Sie 
größere Mengen an Lebensmitteln verarbeiten, 
als vorgesehen ist, da dies das Gerät 
beschädigen kann.

- Überlasten Sie die Waage nicht durch 
Überschreiten der Gewichtsgrenzen, da dies das 
Gerät beschädigen kann.

- Verschütten Sie keine Flüssigkeiten auf dem 
Gerät, da es dadurch beschädigt werden kann.

- Schlagen Sie nicht auf den Kochbehälter oder 
das Gerät selbst, da es dadurch beschädigt 
werden kann.

SERVICE:

Jede unsachgemäße oder nicht 
bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung kann 
Gefahren mit sich bringen und zum Erlöschen der 
Gewährleistung und der Herstellerhaftung führen.

Abweichungen und Reparatur

Im Falle einer Panne oder wenn es nicht 
möglich ist, die Abweichungen gemäß der in der 
Tabelle beschriebenen Verfahren zu beheben, 
die Sie in der Bedienungsanleitung auf der 
Website finden, bringen Sie das Gerät zu einem 
autorisierten technischen Kundendienst. Wenn 
die Netzwerkverbindung beschädigt ist, muss sie 
ersetzt werden, verfahren Sie wie im Fehlerfall.
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Für die EU-Versionen des Produkts und/oder ggf. 
in Ihrem Land gilt:

Nachhaltigkeit und Recyclingfähigkeit

Die Materialien, aus denen die Verpackung 
dieses Geräts besteht, sind in ein System 
zur Sammlung, Klassifizierung und 
Wiederverwertung integriert. Wenn Sie sie 
loswerden möchten, können Sie für jede 
Materialart die entsprechenden öffentlichen 
Container verwenden. Das Produkt ist frei 
von Konzentrationen von Substanzen, die als 
umweltschädlich angesehen werden können.

 Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass Sie 
das Produkt, wenn Sie es nach 
Ablauf seiner Benutzung entsorgen 
möchten, auf geeignete Weise bei 
einem Entsorgungsunternehmen 
abgeben müssen, das für die 
selektive Sammlung von Elektro- und 

Elektronik-Altgeräten (WEEE) autorisiert ist.

Technische Eigenschaften

Maximales Fassungsvermögen des 
Kochbehälters: 2 Liter

Maximales Gewicht bei einer einzelnen 
Waagenutzung: 2000 gr.

Maximales Gesamtgewicht: 4000 gr.

Einheit: 5 gr.

Dieses Gerät entspricht der 
Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35 / EU, 
der Richtlinie zur elektromagnetischen 
Verträglichkeit 2014/30 / EU, der Richtlinie 
2011/65 / EU zur Beschränkung der Verwendung 
bestimmter gefährlicher Stoffe in Elektro- und 
Elektronikgeräten und der Richtlinie 2009/125/
EG über Ökodesign-Anforderungen für 
energieverbrauchsrelevante Produkte.



Italiano
(Tradotto dal manuale di istruzioni originale)

Mycook Go
Caro cliente:

Grazie per aver deciso di acquistare un 
elettrodomestico Taurus.

La sua tecnologia, il suo design e la sua 
funzionalità, insieme al fatto che supera i più 
severi standard di qualità, garantiranno la tua 
completa soddisfazione per molto tempo.

- Leggere attentamente 
questo libretto di istruzioni 
prima di usare il dispositivo 
e conservarlo per riferimenti 
futuri. L’inosservanza di queste 
istruzioni potrebbe provocare 
incidenti.

- Prima del primo utilizzo, pulire 
tutte le parti del prodotto che 
possono venire a contatto con 
gli alimenti, procedendo come 
indicato nella sezione PULIZIA.

- Questo dispositivo riscalda 
per induzione. Gli oggetti 
metallici come coltelli, forchette, 
cucchiai e coperchi non devono 
essere messi sulla superficie 
di lavoro perché potrebbero 
surriscaldarsi.

- La temperatura delle superfici 
accessibili può essere elevata 
quando il dispositivo è in 
funzione.

- Non toccare le parti metalliche 
o il corpo del dispositivo quando 
è in funzione, poiché potrebbe 
causare ustioni.

- Non utilizzare il dispositivo in 
combinazione con un timer, 
un temporizzatore o un altro 
dispositivo che lo accenda 
automaticamente.

- Questo dispositivo non deve 
essere usato dai bambini. 
Mantenere il dispositivo lontano 
dalla portata dei bambini.

- Questo dispositivo può essere 
usato da persone con ridotte 
capacità fisiche, sensoriali o 
mentali o con mancanza di 
esperienza e conoscenza, 
a condizione che siano 
supervisionate o istruite sull’uso 
del dispositivo in modo sicuro 
e abbiano compreso i pericoli 
connessi.

- Questo dispositivo non è 
un giocattolo. I bambini 
devono essere sorvegliati per 
assicurarsi che non giochino 
con il dispositivo.

- Dopo l’uso, spegnere il 
dispositivo e, se lasciato 
incustodito, staccarlo dalla 
corrente.

- La pulizia e la manutenzione 
non devono essere eseguite dai 
bambini.

- Spegnere il dispositivo e 
scollegarlo dall’alimentazione 
prima di cambiare gli accessori 
o di avvicinarsi alle parti in 
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movimento durante l’uso. E 
prima di effettuare qualsiasi 
operazione di pulizia, 
montaggio o smontaggio.

- Fare attenzione quando 
si versano liquidi caldi 
nella brocca del robot da 
cucina, perché potrebbero 
essere espulsi a causa di 
un’improvvisa emissione di 
vapore.

- Le lame sono affilate e possono 
causare tagli. Procedere con 
cautela ed evitare il contatto 
diretto con il bordo di taglio.

- Prestare particolare attenzione 
quando si maneggiano le 
lame, durante le operazioni di 
montaggio e smontaggio, lo 
svuotamento della brocca e la 
pulizia.

- In caso di rottura di uno 
degli involucri del dispositivo, 
scollegare immediatamente il 
dispositivo dalla rete elettrica 
per evitare la possibilità di 
scosse elettriche.

- La spina del dispositivo deve 
corrispondere alla base elettrica 
della presa. Non modificare 
mai la spina. Non utilizzare 
adattatori di spine, in quanto ciò 
può rappresentare un rischio e 
invalidare la garanzia.

- Se il cavo di alimentazione 

è danneggiato, deve essere 
sostituito, chiamare il numero 
di telefono del servizio clienti 
indicato sul foglio di garanzia. 
Per evitare pericoli, non cercate 
di smontarlo o ripararlo da soli.

- Questo dispositivo è 
destinato esclusivamente 
all’uso domestico, non all’uso 
professionale o industriale. 
Non è inteso per l’uso da parte 
di clienti in bed and breakfast, 
hotel, motel e altri ambienti 
residenziali, né per l’uso in 
cottage, aree di cucina del 
personale in negozi, uffici e altri 
ambienti di lavoro.

ATTENZIONE: Evitare di versare 
liquidi o causare fuoriuscite in 
prossimità della presa elettrica. 

ATTENZIONE: La superficie 
dell’elemento riscaldante 
può essere soggetta a calore 
residuo dopo l’uso.

- Prima di collegare il dispositivo alla rete, 
controllare che la tensione indicata sulla targhetta 
corrisponda alla tensione del circuito elettrico.

- Collegare il dispositivo a una presa di corrente 
dotata di messa a terra e in grado di sopportare 
almeno 10 ampere.

- Non forzare il cavo di alimentazione. Non 
usare mai il cavo di alimentazione per sollevare, 
trasportare o scollegare il dispositivo. 

- Non avvolgere il cavo di alimentazione intorno al 
dispositivo. 

- Non lasciare che il cavo di alimentazione penda 
sul tavolo o entri in contatto con le superfici calde 
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del dispositivo. 

- Controllare le condizioni del cavo di 
alimentazione. I cavi danneggiati o aggrovigliati 
aumentano il rischio di scosse elettriche. 

- Non toccare la spina con le mani bagnate. 

- Non utilizzare il dispositivo con un cavo di 
alimentazione o una spina danneggiati. 

- Se uno qualsiasi degli involucri del dispositivo 
è rotto, scollegare immediatamente il dispositivo 
dalla rete elettrica per evitare la possibilità di 
scosse elettriche.

- Posizionare il dispositivo su una superficie 
orizzontale, piana, stabile e resistente alla 
temperatura, lontano da altre fonti di calore e da 
possibili spruzzi d’acqua.

- I campi elettromagnetici induttivi generati da 
questo dispositivo non rappresentano un rischio 
per la salute umana. Tuttavia, le persone con un 
pacemaker dovrebbero mantenere una distanza 
minima di 1 metro dal prodotto quando è in 
funzione.

- Non toccare le parti in movimento del dispositivo 
quando è in funzione. 

- Non mettere il dispositivo su superfici calde 
come piastre, piani cottura, forni o simili. 

- Per evitare fenomeni nella rete elettrica, 
si raccomanda di collegare il dispositivo a 
un’impedenza massima di 0,27 Ω. In caso di 
dubbio, consultate la vostra compagnia elettrica.

- Utilizzare sempre il dispositivo con la 
guarnizione del coperchio inserita correttamente. 
Non utilizzare il dispositivo se questo sigillo è 
danneggiato o rotto, deve essere sostituito con 
uno nuovo.

-Utilizzare sempre il dispositivo con l’anello di 
tenuta sul fondo della caraffa (quello delle lame) 
correttamente al suo posto. Non utilizzare il 
dispositivo se l’anello di tenuta è danneggiato o 
rotto, deve essere sostituito con uno nuovo.

- Non sovraccaricare il dispositivo trattando più 
cibo di quello per cui è stato progettato, poiché 
ciò potrebbe danneggiare il dispositivo. 

- Non sovraccaricare la bilancia superando i 
limiti di peso, poiché ciò potrebbe danneggiare il 
dispositivo. 

- Non versare liquidi sul dispositivo, poiché ciò 
potrebbe danneggiarlo.

- Non colpire la brocca o il dispositivo stesso, 
poiché ciò potrebbe danneggiarlo.

SERVIZIO: 

Qualsiasi uso improprio, o in disaccordo con le 
istruzioni per l’uso, può comportare un pericolo, 
annullando la garanzia e la responsabilità del 
produttore.

Guasti e riparazioni

In caso di guasto o se è impossibile risolvere le 
anomalie secondo le procedure descritte nella 
tabella del manuale di istruzioni sul sito web, 
portare il dispositivo a un servizio di assistenza 
tecnica autorizzato. Se il collegamento alla rete 
è danneggiato, deve essere sostituito, procedere 
come nel caso di un guasto.

Per le versioni UE del prodotto e/o se applicabile 
nel vostro paese:

Ecologia e riciclabilità

I materiali che compongono l’imballaggio di 
questo dispositivo sono integrati in un sistema 
di raccolta, selezione e riciclaggio. Se volete 
smaltirli, potete usare i contenitori pubblici 
appropriati per ogni tipo di materiale. Il prodotto è 
privo di concentrazioni di sostanze che possono 
essere considerate dannose per l’ambiente.

Questo simbolo significa che se si 
desidera smaltire il prodotto dopo la 
fine della sua vita utile, è necessario 
smaltirlo con mezzi appropriati presso 
un gestore di rifiuti autorizzato alla 
raccolta selettiva di rifiuti di 
apparecchiature elettriche ed 

elettroniche (RAEE).

Caratteristiche tecniche

Capacità massima della brocca: 2 L

Portata massima della bilancia: 2000 gr

Peso massimo accumulato: 4000 gr

Precisione della bilancia: 5 gr
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Questo dispositivo è conforme alla direttiva 
sulla bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, alla direttiva 
sulla compatibilità elettromagnetica 2014/30/
UE, alla direttiva 2011/65/UE sulla restrizione 
dell’uso di determinate sostanze pericolose 
nelle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche 
e alla direttiva 2009/125/CE sui requisiti di 
progettazione ecologica dei prodotti connessi 
all’energia.



Português
(Traduzido das instruções originais)

Mycook Go
Caro cliente:

Obrigado por decidir adquirir um 
electrodoméstico Taurus.

A sua tecnologia, design e funcionalidade, 
em conjunto com o facto de exceder os mais 
rigorosos padrões de qualidade, proporcionam-
lhe uma satisfação total durante muito tempo.

-Leia atentamente este folheto 
de instruções antes de colocar 
o aparelho em funcionamento 
e guarde-o para referência 
futura. A inobservância e o não 
cumprimento destas instruções 
pode resultar num acidente.

-Antes da primeira utilização, 
limpar todas as partes do 
produto que possam entrar 
em contacto com alimentos, 
procedendo como indicado na 
secção de LIMPEZA.

-Este aparelho aquece por 
indução. Objectos metálicos 
como facas, garfos, colheres 
e tampas não devem ser 
colocados na superfície de 
trabalho, ja que poderiam ficar 
quentes.

-A temperatura das superfícies 
acessíveis pode ser elevada 
quando o aparelho está em 
funcionamento.

-Não manipular peças metálicas 
ou o  mesmo corpo do 
aparelho quando estiver em 

funcionamento, pois isto pode 
causar queimaduras.

-Não utilizar o aparelho em 
conjunto com um temporizador, 
temporizador ou outro 
dispositivo que ligue o aparelho 
automaticamente.

-Este aparelho não deve ser 
utilizado por crianças. Manter o 
aparelho e a sua ligação à rede 
eléctrica fora do alcance das 
crianças.

-Este aparelho pode ser utilizado 
por pessoas com capacidades 
físicas, sensoriais ou mentais 
reduzidas ou com falta de 
experiência e conhecimento, se 
lhes tiver sido dada supervisão 
ou instruções relativas à 
utilização do aparelho de uma 
forma segura e compreender os 
perigos envolvidos.

-Este aparelho não é um 
brinquedo. As crianças devem 
estar sob supervisão para 
garantir que não brinquem com 
o aparelho.

-Após utilização, desligue o 
aparelho, e desligue-o da fonte 
de alimentação se for deixado 
sem vigilância.

-A limpeza e a manutenção 
do utilizador não devem ser 
efectuadas por crianças.



(Traduzido das instruções originais)

-Desligue o aparelho e 
desconecte-o da fonte de 
alimentação antes de mudar os 
acessórios ou de se aproximar 
das peças móveis durante a 
utilização. E antes de realizar 
qualquer operação de limpeza, 
montagem ou desmontagem.

-Tenha cuidado ao deitar líquidos 
quentes no recipiente do 
processador de alimentos, pois 
podem ser ejectados devido a 
uma súbita emissão de vapor.

-As lâminas são afiadas e existe 
o risco de cortar, proceder com 
cautela e evitar o contacto 
directo com o fio da lâmina de 
corte.

-Prestar especial atenção ao 
manipular as lâminas, durante 
as operações de montagem e 
desmontagem, esvaziar o jarro 
e limpar.

¬Se algum dos recintos do 
aparelho está quebrado, 
desligar imediatamente o 
aparelho da rede eléctrica 
para evitar a possibilidade de 
descarga eléctrica.

-A ficha do aparelho deve 
corresponder à base eléctrica 
da tomada. Nunca modificar a 
ficha. Não utilizar adaptadores 
de ficha, pois isto pode 
representar um risco e irá 

anular a garantia. 
-Se o cabo de alimentação 
estiver estragado, deve ser 
substituído, ligar para o 
número de telefone de serviço 
ao cliente indicado na folha 
de garantia. A fim de evitar o 
perigo, não tente desmontar ou 
repará-lo por si mesmo.

-Este aparelho é destinado só 
para uso doméstico, e não para 
uso profissional ou industrial. 
Não é destinado a ser utilizado 
pelos clientes em instalações 
de hotelaria, pousadas, motel e 
outros ambientes residenciais, 
nem para uso em casas de 
campo, áreas de cozinha 
dos funcionários nas lojas, 
escritórios e outros ambientes 
de trabalho.

ADVERTÊNCIA: Evitar 
derramamentos na conexão à 
rede e na ficha. 

ADVERTÊNCIA: A superfície do 
elemento de aquecimento pode 
estar sujeita a calor residual 
após a sua utilização.

- Antes de ligar o aparelho à rede, verificar se a 
voltagem indicada na placa de características 
corresponde à voltagem da rede.

- Ligar o aparelho a uma tomada com ligação 
à terra que possa suportar pelo menos 10 
amperes.

- Não forçar o cabo de conexão eléctrica. 
Nunca utilizar o cabo eléctrico para suspender, 
transportar ou desligar o aparelho da tomada.
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- Não enrolar o cabo eléctrico ao redor do 
aparelho

– Não deixar o cabo eléctrico pendurar sobre a 
mesa ou entrar em contacto com as superfícies 
quentes do aparelho. 

- Verificar o estado do cabo eléctrico. Os cabos 
estragados ou enrolados aumentam o risco de 
descarga eléctrica. 

- Não mexer na ficha com as mãos molhadas. 

- Não utilizar o aparelho com um cabo eléctrico 
ou ficha estragada.

- Se algum dos recintos do aparelho está 
quebrado, desligar imediatamente o aparelho 
da rede para evitar a possibilidade de descarga 
eléctrica.

- Colocar o aparelho sobre uma superfície 
horizontal, plana, estável e resistente à 
temperatura, longe de outras fontes de calor e de 
possíveis salpicos de água.

-Os campos electromagnéticos indutivos gerados 
por este aparelho não representam um risco para 
a saúde humana. No entanto, as pessoas com 
um marcapasso devem manter uma distância 
mínima de 1 metro do produto quando este 
estiver em funcionamento.

- Não tocar nas partes móveis do aparelho 
enquanto este estiver em funcionamento. 

- Não colocar o aparelho sobre superfícies 
quentes tais como placas quentes, queimadores 
a gás, fornos ou similares. 

- A fim de evitar fenómenos na rede eléctrica, 
é recomendado que o dispositivo seja ligado 
a uma impedância máxima de 0,27 Ω. Em 
caso de dúvida, consulte a sua companhia de 
electricidade.

- Utilizar sempre o aparelho com a junta da 
tampa do jarro correctamente posicionada. Não 
utilizar o aparelho se este selo for danificado ou 
quebrado, deve ser substituído por um novo.

-Utilizar sempre o aparelho com o anel de 
vedação no fundo do jarro (o das lâminas) no 
lugar certo. Não utilizar o aparelho se o anel de 
vedação estiver danificado ou quebrado, deve 
ser substituído por um novo.

-Não sobrecarregar o aparelho processando com 
mais alimentos do que aqueles para os quais foi 
desenhado, pois isto pode danificar o aparelho.

- Não sobrecarregar a balança ao exceder os 
limites de peso, uma vez que isso pode danificar 
o aparelho. 

- Não derramar líquidos sobre o aparelho, pois 
isto pode danificá-lo.

- Não bater no jarro ou no próprio aparelho, pois 
isso pode danificá-lo.

SERVIÇO: 

A utilização indevida, ou a não conformidade 
com as instruções de utilização, pode resultar um 
perigo, anulando a garantia e a responsabilidade 
do fabricante.

Anomalías e reparação
Em caso de avaria ou se for impossível resolver 
as anomalias de acordo com os procedimentos 
descritos na tabela do manual de instruções 
do website, levar o aparelho a um Serviço de 
Assistência Técnica autorizado. Se a ligação de 
rede for avariada, deve ser substituída, proceder 
como no caso de uma falha.

Para versões EU do produto e/ou se for aplicável 
no seu país:

Ecologia e reciclabilidade
Os materiais que compõem a embalagem 
deste aparelho estão integrados num sistema 
de recolha, triagem e reciclagem. Se desejar 
dispor deles, pode utilizar os recipientes públicos 
adequados para cada tipo de material. O produto 
está isento de concentrações de substâncias que 
possam ser consideradas nocivas para o meio 
ambiente.

Este símbolo significa que, se desejar 
eliminar o produto após o fim da vida 
útil do mesmo, deve eliminá-lo pelos 
meios apropriados com um gestor de 
resíduos autorizado para a recolha 
selectiva de Resíduos de Aparelhos 
Eléctricos e Electrónicos (REEE).
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Características técnicas

Capacidade máxima do jarro: 2 litros

Peso máximo em uma pesagem: 2000 gr

Peso máximo acumulado: 4000 gr

Resolução: 5 gr

Este aparelho cumpre a Directiva 2014/35/
EU de Baixa Tensão, com a Directiva de 
Compatibilidade Electromagnética 2014/30/EU, 
a Directiva 2011/65/EU referente à restrição do 
uso de determinadas substâncias perigosas 
em equipamentos eléctricos e electrónicos e a 
Directiva 2009/125/EC relativa aos requisitos de 
concepção ecológica dos produtos relacionados 
com a energia.



English
(Translated from the original instructions)

Mycook Go
Dear customer, 
 
Many thanks for choosing to purchase a Taurus 
brand product. 
 
Thanks to its technology, design and operation 
and the fact that it exceeds the strictest quality 
standards, a fully satisfactory use and long product 
life can be assured.

	- Read these instructions 
carefully before switching on the 
appliance and keep them for 
future reference. Failure to follow 
and observe these instructions 
could lead to an accident.
	- Clean all the parts of the product 
that will be in contact with food, 
as indicated in the cleaning 
section, before use.
	- This appliance heats by 
induction. Metal objects such 
as knives, forks, spoons and 
lids should not be placed on 
the work surface as they could 
become hot.
	- The temperature of the 
accessible surfaces may be high 
when the appliance is in use.
	- Do not touch the metal parts or 
the body of the appliance when 
it is in operation, as it may cause 
burns.
	- Do not use the appliance 

associated with a programmer, 
timer or other device that turns 
on the appliance automatically.
	- This appliance shall not be 
used by children. Keep the 
appliance and its cord out of 
reach of children.
	- This appliance can be used by 
people with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities 
or lack of experience and 
knowledge if they have 
been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of 
the appliance in a safe way 
and understand the hazards 
involved.
	- This appliance is not a toy. 
Children should be supervised 
to ensure that they do not play 
with the appliance.
	- After use, switch off the 
appliance, and unplug from 
power supply if left unattended.
	- Cleaning and user 
maintenance must not be 
done by children - unless 
supervised.
	- Always switch off the appliance 
and disconnect from supply 
if it is left unattended and 
before changing accessories 
or approaching parts that 
move in use, assembling, 
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disassembling and cleaning.
	- Be careful if hot liquid is poured 
into the food processor or 
blender as it can be ejected 
out of the appliance due to a 
sudden steaming.
	- Blades are sharp and could 
cause harm, be careful and 
avoid direct contact with the 
blades’ cutting edges.
	- Pay special attention when 
handling the blades, during 
assembly and disassembly 
operations, emptying the bowl 
and during cleaning.
	- If any of the appliance casings 
breaks, immediately disconnect 
the appliance from the mains 
to prevent the possibility of an 
electric shock.
	- The plug of the appliance must 
match the electrical base of the 
socket. Never modify the plug. 
Do not use plug adapters as 
this may be hazardous and will 
void the warranty.
	- If the power cord is damaged, 
it must be replaced, call the 
customer service telephone 
number indicated on the 
warranty sheet. In order to 
avoid danger, do not attempt 
to disassemble or repair it by 
yourself.

	- This appliance is only for 
domestic use, not for industrial 
or professional use. It is not 
intended to be used by guests 
in hospitality environments such 
as bed and breakfast, hotels, 
motels, and other types of 
residential environments, even 
in farm houses, areas of the 
kitchen staff in shops, offices 
and other work environments.

CAUTION: Avoid spillage on the 
connector.

CAUTION: The heating element 
surface is subjected to residual 
heat after use.

- Ensure that the voltage indicated on the 
rating label matches the mains voltage before 
plugging in the appliance.

- Connect the appliance to a base with an earth 
socket withstanding a minimum of 10 amperes.  

- Do not force the power cord. Never use the 
power cord to lift up, carry or unplug the 
appliance.

- Do not wrap the power cord around the 
appliance.

- Do not allow the power cord to come into 
contact with the appliance’s hot surfaces.

- Check the state of the power cord. Damaged or 
tangled cables increase the risk of electric shock.

- Do not touch the plug with wet hands. 

- Do not use the appliance if the cable or plug is 
damaged.

- If any of the appliance casings breaks, 
immediately disconnect the appliance from the 
mains to prevent the possibility of an electric 
shock.

-Place the appliance on a horizontal, flat, 
stable surface suitable for withstanding high 
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temperatures, away from other heat sources and 
possible splashes of water. 

- The inductive electromagnetic fields generated 
by this apparatus do not pose a risk to human 
health. However, persons with a pacemaker must 
keep a minimum distance of 1 metre from the 
product when it is in operation. 

- Do not touch the moving parts of the device 
while it is running.

- Do not place the appliance on hot surfaces, 
such as cooking plates, gas burners, ovens or 
similar.

- To avoid mains phenomena, it is recommended 
that the appliance be connected to a maximum 
impedance of 0.27 Ω.. In case of any doubts, 
please consult your electricity company.

- Always use the appliance with the sealing ring of 
the lid correctly in place. Do not use the appliance 
if this seal is damaged or broken, it must be 
replaced with a new one.

-Always use the appliance with the sealing ring 
on the bottom of the jar (the one on the blades) 
correctly in place. Do not use the appliance if the 
sealing ring is damaged or broken, it must be 
replaced with a new one.

-Do not overload the appliance by processing 
more food than it is designed for, as this may 
damage the appliance.

- Do not overload the scale beyond the weight 
limits, as this may damage the appliance.

- Do not spill liquids on the appliance, as this may 
damage it.

- Do not strike the jug or the appliance itself, as 
this may damage it.

SERVICE: 

Any misuse or failure to follow the instructions 
for use renders the guarantee and the 
manufacturer’s liability null and void.

Anomalies and repair

In the event of a breakdown or if it is impossible 
to resolve the anomalies according to the 
procedures described in the table that you will 

find in the instruction manual on the website, take 
the device to an authorized Technical Assistance 
Service. If the mains connection is damaged, it 
must be replaced, proceed as in case of failure. 
 
For EU product versions and/or in the case 
that it is requested in your country:

Ecology and recyclability of the product

The materials of which the packaging of this 
appliance consists are included in a collection, 
classification and recycling system. Should you 
wish to dispose of them, use the appropriate 
public containers for each type of material.

This symbol means that in 
case you wish to dispose of 
the product once its working 
life has ended, take it to an 
authorized waste agent for the 
selective collection of waste 
electrical and electronic 

equipment (WEEE).

Technical characteristics

Maximum capacity of the jar: 2 liters

Maximum weight in a single weighing: 2000 gr

Maximum accumulated weight: 4000 gr

Accuracy: 5g

 
This device complies with Directive 2014/35/
EU on Low Voltage, Directive 2014/30/EU 
on Electromagnetic Compatibility, Directive 
2011/65/EU on restrictions on the use of certain 
hazardous substances in electrical and electronic 
equipment and with Directive 2009/125/EC 
on ecodesign requirements for energy-related 
products.








